(a) Future income taxes

During 2007, a future income tax liability in the amount of $2,111,516 was incorrectly
presented on the renunciation of $9,539,850 of exploration expenditures for flow-through
common shares issued in 2007 instead of recording it on the date the renunciation was
filed with the taxation authorities in 2008.

(b) Shares issued for mineral interests

During 2005 and 2006, the Company incorrectly recorded the 13,500,000 common
shares issued in respect of the Asset Purchase Agreement (note 6(a)) at a value of $1
per common share, instead of at the fair value of the shares based on their trading price
on the Exchange on the date the shares were issued, resulting in a $6,505,000 reduction
to mineral interests and capital stock.

ABACUS MINING & EXPLORATION CORPORATION Amended and Restated

(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2008 and 2007

32

13. RESTATEMENTS (Continued)

The restatement resulted in changes to the previously reported carrying values of assets and
shareholders’ equity as at December 31, 2008 as follows:

Previously
Reported  Corrections  Restated

Assets

   Mineral interests $ 48,919,420 $ (6,505,000) $ 42,414,420

Shareholders’ Equity

Capital Stock $ 73,222,032 $ (6,505,000) $ 66,717,032

The restatements resulted in changes to the previously reported carrying values of assets,
liabilities and shareholders’ equity as at December 31, 2007 as follows:

Previously
Reported  Corrections  Restated

Assets

   Mineral interests $ 41,830,368 $ (6,505,000) $ 35,325,368

Liabilities

Future income tax liability $ 2,111,516 $ (2,111,516) $ 0

Shareholders’ Equity

   Capital Stock $ 72,159,753 $ (6,505,000) $ 65,654,753

Deficit $ (25,486,811) $ 2,111,516 $ (23,375,295)

The restatement resulted in changes to the previously reported amount of future income tax
expense on the statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2007 as follows:

Previously
Reported Corrections Restated

Future income tax expense (recovery) $ 1,030,157 $ (2,111,516) $ (1,081,359)

Net loss for the year $ 2,367,296 $ (2,111,516) $ 255,780
Earnings (loss) per share, basic and

diluted $ (0.02) $ 0.02 $ 0.00

ABACUS MINING & EXPLORATION CORPORATION Amended and Restated

(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2008 and 2007

33

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On March 5, 2009, the Company entered into a loan agreement whereby the lender will advance
to the Company an amount up to $2,500,000 on or before March 31, 2009, subject to receipt of
Exchange approval.  Upon Exchange approval, the Company will enter into a promissory note
agreement with the lender to advance $2,500,000 to the Company with a maturity date of one